PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION
PROPOSED Permit No.: 1270009-001-AV

PROPOSED Permit No.:  1270009-001-AV


I.  Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” to the Florida Power and Light Company for the Sanford Plant located at 950 [Street Address, City, County] Highway 17-92, on the St. John’s River, approximately 7 miles northwest of Sanford, Volusia County, was clerked on October 1, 1997.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was published in the Orlando Sentinel on March 15, 1998.  The DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the Department of Environmental Protection’s Central District Office in Orlando and the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was received on June 29, 1998.

II.  Public Comment(s).


Comments were received but the DRAFT Title V Operation Permit was not reissued.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Title V Permit and require another Public Notice.  The permittee requested, and was granted a series of time extensions to file a petition for an administrative hearing.  Comments were received from one respondent.  Listed below is a response to the significant comments in the letter.  The comments are not restated. 

A.  Letter from the Florida Power and Light Company, dated October 27, 1998, and received on October 28, 1998, requesting wording changes to certain of the descriptive passages and Specific Conditions of the DRAFT Permit.

1.  Comment #1:
Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the Facility Description.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

2.  Comment #2:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to include the heat input capacity in the unit description areas of the Permit.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

3.  Comment #3:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the Methods of Operation-Fuels description of Specific Condition A.3.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

4.  Comment #4:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.5, dealing with visible emissions testing.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

5.  Comment #5:

Response:

The Department agrees with part of the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.14, dealing with annual testing requirements.  However, the phrase “with not less than 90 days between the successive tests” will not be included, because there is no rule basis for justification.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

6.  Comment #6:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.15, dealing with CEMs malfunctions.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

7.  Comment #7:

Response:

The Department does not agree that Specific Conditions A.17.3.b and 3.c, dealing with compliance testing requirements, be stricken.  The PROPOSED Permit will not reflect this change.

8.  Comment #8:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.23, dealing with sulfur dioxide testing.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

9.  Comment #9:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.27.b, dealing with particulate matter and visible emissions testing.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

10.  Comment #10:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.27.c, (now numbered A.28), dealing with fuel records and the monthly versus daily comparison of fuel oil sulfur content.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

11.  Comment #11:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested change to the wording of Specific Condition A.34, (now numbered A.36), dealing with sulfur dioxide emissions reports.  The PROPOSED Permit will reflect this change.

12.  Comment #12:

Response:

The Department agrees with the suggested changes concerning (a) the name of the Designated Representative, (b) replacement of Appendix E with Appendix I, and (c) other minor administrative items. The PROPOSED Permit will reflect these changes.

B.  Documents on file with the permitting authority:
- Letter from the Florida Power and Light Company, dated October 27, 1998.

III.  Conclusion.

The permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit, No. 1270009-001-AV, with the changes reflected above. 
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